ended 30 June 2023, primarily due to the increase of upfront/milestone income arising from our
license and collaboration agreements. Our research service fee and technology license fee increased
from US$0.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2022 to US$1.5 million for the six months
ended 30 June 2023.

Cost of Sales

Our cost of sales was US$0.02 million for the six months ended 30 June 2023, as compared with
US$0.07 million for the six months ended 30 June 2022.

Other Income and Gains

Other income and gains were US$3.2 million for the six months ended 30 June 2023, and US$2.8
million for the six months ended 30 June 2022. Other income and gains primarily consist of
interest income and government grants related to income.

21

Research and Development Costs

Our research and development costs decreased significantly from US$83.6 million for the six
months ended 30 June 2022 to US$28.4 million for the six months ended 30 June 2023. This
decrease was primarily attributable to (i) decreased investments in clinical trials after multiple
out-licensing transactions; and (ii) a decrease in employee cost from US$17.7 million to US$8.8
million due to the decrease of our R&D staffs and share-based payment expenses.

For the six months ended
2023 2022

US$ in thousands US$ in thousands

Upfront and milestone fees 233 0.8% 400 0.5%
Employee costs 8,849 31.2% 17,725 21.2%
Materials 1,563 5.5% 2,103 2.5%
Third-party contracting costs 14,725 51.9% 58,425 69.9%
Depreciation and amortization 1,946 6.9% 3,251 3.9%
Others 1,062 3.7% 1,715 2.0%

28,378 100.0% 83,619 100.0%

Administrative Expenses

Our administrative expenses decreased by US$6.8 million to US$8.6 million for the six months
ended 30 June 2023, primarily due to the decrease in employee cost from US$10.8 million for the
six months ended 30 June 2022 to US$5.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2023, caused
by the decrease of salary and welfare in relation to our administration headcount.

For the six months ended 30 June
2023 2022

US$ in thousands US$ in thousands

Employee costs 5,529 64.5% 10,774 70.2%
Professional expenses 1,577 18.4% 2,484 16.2%
Depreciation and amortization 508 5.9% 1,635 10.7%